reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and, where appropriate, their respective
ultimate beneficial owners, is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the Placees
has become a substantial Shareholder (within the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules)
upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting of commission payable to the
Placing Agent and other expenses incidental to the Placing, is approximately HK$30.5
million which is intended to be used as to (i) approximately HK$6.1 million for general
working capital of the Group; and (ii) approximately HK$24.4 million for the liquid
capital pool of the Group to provide entrusted loans to customers when opportunities
arise from time to time.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 30,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 2.4% of the issued share capital
of the Company immediately after Completion. The aggregate nominal value of the
Placing Shares issued under the Placing is HK$300,000.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after Completion:

 (i) Immediately   (ii) Immediately
 before Completion after Completion
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Upmost Corporation Limited
 (Note 1) 207,200,000 17.00 207,200,000 16.60
Mr. Li Si Cong (Note 2) 66,500,000 5.46 66,500,000 5.33
Elate Star Limited (Note 3) 34,764,039 2.85 34,764,039 2.78
Mr. Li Ang (Note 3) 22,000,000 1.81 22,000,000 1.76
Placees 123,570,000 10.14 153,570,000 12.30
Other public Shareholders 764,542,884 62.74 764,542,884 61.23

Total 1,218,576,923 100.00 1,248,576,923 100.00

Notes:

1. Upmost Corporation Limited held 207,200,000 Shares. As Upmost Corporation Limited is wholly
and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Jian, Mr. Zhang Jian is deemed to be interested in
207,200,000 Shares held by Upmost Corporation Limited under the SFO.

2. Mr. Li Si Cong is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Li Ang is the son of Mr. Li Si Cong. Elate Star Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by
Mr. Li Ang and therefore, Mr. Li Ang is deemed to be interested 34,764,039 Shares held by Elate
Star Limited under the SFO.

By order of the Board
Yin He Holdings Limited

Li Si Cong
Executive Director